

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF STEWARDS MINISTRIES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

SCOTT W. GAYLORD
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 279-9331
sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Second Circuit’s neutral principles analysis is inconsistent with the ministerial exception because church governance is inherently ecclesiastical and, therefore, beyond the authority of the courts. 5

 A. The Religion Clauses require courts to defer to religious organizations’ employment decisions involving ministers. 6

 B. Allowing courts to hear claims involving church governance undermines the Free Exercise and Establishment Clause principles that gave rise to the ministerial exception. 13

II. Whether courts can hear secular claims by former ministers is a question of law subject to interlocutory review. 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022) . 2-3, 3, 7-8, 17, 18, 24	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	3, 8, 14, 16, 17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	19, 20, 21-22, 22, 23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 12, 19
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	15, 23
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	8-9, 12
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wis. ex rel. La. Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	12
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Mo. Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18-19, 19-21
<i>Illinois v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	14
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	3, 5, 10, 24
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	2, 3, 6, 7, 23
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mt. Zion Baptist Church of Pitt.</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	10-11
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203(1948).....	14

<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Conv., Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Conv., Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	14, 23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 18, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	15, 16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	7, 9-10, 10, 14

<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022)	14-15, 15-16, 17
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	9, 10
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
